SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
CAPITAL FUNDING AGREEMENT

Among
The State of Maryland;

The District of Columbia;
Arlington County, Virginia;
Fairfax County, Virginia;

The City of Alexandria, Virginia;
The City of Fairfax, Virginia;
The City of Falls Church, Virginia;
And

The Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority

Effective Date: 7/ / // / / 7




SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE
CAPITAL FUNDING AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CAPITAL FUNDING AGREEMENT (Second
Amendment) is made and entered into this 2 [‘mday of 3‘[)) L/ ,2017, by and among the

/

Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority (WMATA), a body corporate and politic

created by interstate compact between Maryland, Virginia, and the District of Columbia; the State
of Maryland, acting by and through the Washington Suburban Transit District and the
Department of Transportation; the District of Columbia; Arlington County, Virginia;
Fairfax County, Virginia; the City of Alexandria, Virginia; the City of Fairfax, Virginia; and
the City of Falls Church, Virginia (Contributing Jurisdictions and, collectively with
WMATA, the Parties):

RECITALS

1. The Parties to this Second Amendment desire to extend the term of that Capital Funding
Agreement entered into by the Parties as of July 1, 2010 and previously extended to include
WMATA Fiscal Year 2017 (CFA).

5 The Parties to this Second Amendment desire to continue the funding and work of
WMATA on the same terms and conditions currently in place under the CFA as amended by the
First Amendment to the CFA for an additional year (the Extension Term).

3. The Parties will pontinue to negotiate in good faith toward a longer-term capital funding

agreement during the Extension Term.



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations hereinafter

set forth, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

SEC.1 DEFINITIONS
Unless defined otherwise in this Second Amendment all terms used in this Second Amendment
shall have the same meaning as is found in the CFA.

SEC. 2 EXTENSION OF TERM AND AMENDMENT OF LONG TERM DEBT

OBLIGATIONS
Pursuant to Section 11 of the CFA, the Parties agree to extend the term of the CFA for one
additional year, from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 (FY2018) on the same terms and
conditions agreed to under the CFA as amended by the First Amendment to the CFA. The
maximum amount of long-term debt authorized for issuance in FY2018 in support of the
FY2018 Capital Improvement Program shall not exceed $575.2 million. The Parties
acknowledge and agree that this debt issuance will be approved by the Jurisdictions pursuant
to the opt-out provisions of the CFA. In the event that WMATA desires to issue additional
debt during FY2018, WMATA shall follow the processes established for such issuance in the
CFA. Additionally, WMATA may also choose to refinance the existing Gross Revenue
Transit Bonds Series 2009A and 2009B provided that the jurisdictional debt service amounts
will be no greater than the existing amounts covering these bonds. If a Contributing
Jurisdiction elected to pre-pay its portion of the Gross Revenue Transit Bonds Series 2009A
or 2009B pursuant to Section 4(b)(2)(C) of the CFA that Contributing Jurisdiction shall not be
responsible for costs, debt service, or other amounts related to the refunded Gross Revenue

Transit Bonds Series 2009A or 2009B.



SEC.3 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

A. As is contemplated by the CFA as amended by the First Amendment to the CFA, it is
anticipated that the WMATA Board of Directors will adopt a new Fiscal Year 2018 Capital
Budget on or before June 30, 2017. It is the intent of the Parties that the CFA be
automatically amended to incorporate the FY2018 Capital Budget as adopted by the Board
so long as the Allocated Contributions in the FY2018 Annual Work Plan do not exceed
$210.5 million exclusive of long-term debt and PRIIA matching funds in Attachment A.

B. Attachment A contains the FY2018 Capital Budget, representing a summary of the FY2018
Annual Work Plan. |

C. The District of Columbia’s Allocated Contribution to the FY2018 Capital Budget shall not
exceed $76.1 million and this amount shall be added to the amounts contained in Section
4(b)(1)(C)(i) of the CFA and the First Amendment to the CFA to co.nstitute the new
limitation on required Allocated Contributions for the District of Columbia in the total
maximum amount not to exceed $565,514,000 to be paid from the District of Columbia
Capital Funds.

D. Itis the intent of the Parties that to the extent that WMATA undertakes multi-year projects
in the FY2018 Annual Work Plan, adopted by this Second Amendment, such projects shall

be continued in accordance with the provisions of Section 2(e) of the CFA.

SEC. 4 CONTINUING EFFECT
This Second Amendment amends certain terms and conditions of the CFA. All other terms
and conditions of the CFA as amended by the First Amendment to the CFA that are not

modified by this Second Amendment shall remain in full force and effect. Should there be any



conflict between the terms and conditions in this Second Amendment and the CFA as amended
by the First Amendment the terms and conditions of this Second Amendment, and in the case
of the District of Columbia the Second Amendment to the Local Capital Funding Agreement,
shall control.

SEC.5 COUNTERPARTS
This Amendment may be executed in identical counterparts, each of which shall constitute an
original and all of which shall constitute, collectively, one agreement. The counterpart with

the most recent date shall determine the date of entry of this Agreement by the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WMATA and the Contributing Jurisdictions have executed this

Amendment by their representatives’ signatures below.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA
TRANSIT AUTHORITY

Attest:

W ovw(z/w'» /«Z»L/ [Seal]
7

Paul J. Wigdefeld
General ager/Chief E utxve Officer

Dated: /7,/ [ l// (]

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufﬁcxency

/Z//z s

éfﬁce of General Counsel

/

[signatures continued on following page]



smmopmmn T ‘ :
acbngbyandﬂnmghtthaxhngmnSnbnrbmﬁmmDmmctmd&cDepmnuf
Tmsportanon 5

‘ ,MARYLAND DBPARTMENI‘ OF
TRANSPORTATION S

~ [Seal]

“TWASHR*JGTONSUBURBAN S

- Kpproved as to Forn and Legal Sufficiency;

ey hG—
. B Asmixm Attorney General |
’Dam: & 29~ /”}' |

[signatures continued on following page].



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Attest:

By:
Witness Mayér

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufﬁciency:

By:

Attorney General

Dated:

[signatures continued on following page]

al]



COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Attest:

i By: /Z/(/""‘*C‘ ’/A‘L"”"‘% [Seal]

Witqgss County Manager
Arlington County, Virginia

Approved as to Jform
F s,

By: .
Arli?( County Attorney
Dated: ﬂ%&m&:% j_?

[signatures continued on following page]




FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

Attest:
@/\eﬂwz\& dﬂw £)2— W / [Seal]
Clerk to the Board of Supervisors County Executive

Fairfax County, Virginia

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

By: MM\M§ §\YN\X

Coun Attomey

Dated: &\egim\\f LT

- [signatures continued on following page]




10

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA

Attest:

wediis W By g = [Seal]

ity Clerk City Manag{r

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

By: | R AT

City Attorney

Dated: ! i h%,ﬁ%

[signatures continued on following page]



11

CITY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

Attest: \

[Seal]

Cit¥ Clerk " "City Mandgbr

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

By Tye—'oo—e—e——"

City Attorney

Dated: é‘/z"{/ 2017

[signatures continued on following page]



CITY OF FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA

Attest:

Lelpgt Neath

ity Clerk

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

By:
City Attorney
Dated:aagﬂ / aﬂ l Z

ﬁj[ M [Seal]

ity Manager

Bﬂaat’a%vd@/7’/7



By ¥l 00 9'0 00 £0 2’9 9'%8 9'08 S'8YL Suipund din 10 < [eI0KNG
0’9 /YN0
8Ll YYMIN
v 100 90 100 £0 ‘9 V'S A 15818 e pre oS Jo0
g6 2514 S6b g'syi YITeW Yid
‘ 509% e1opsy
00 00 £ AN 12 629 e (4244 g'I82 1'g82 198 19U SuonNqIIe) PERsOYTY - le1o1tnS
80 6°Lr 80 FAT4 acl 1101 fA] 0’162 1990 810ZAd
G0 0ze 0 &2 L9 128 868 0°051 Soeghed 007 L10ZAS
20 g8 z0 i34 g £0c L1e £'9s R1aQ paziOWINY LL0ZAS
£0 oLl AL} Z9 PN ole 88z 8°S. yoraied uonenouoIaY V49 9L02-LL0ZAL
g0 gL 90 g8l 86 [ %72 57 S°04T 12307 pue 2105 pajesolry
BNIBIIA 36 o1el ST Ruiioy XEH[Ed KuncH BpUEXSly DUBJAIEN  eIquwinjod LYY SUOTIA U] §
yeomuolwoy  DYMD syed xepred J0 Ao uotbunyy  jo M jo omg jo 1011810
1d¥0 jo A1p ’

veld [epueUld (dID) wreibord uawasczdur jendes g10zA4
fjuoyiny yisuely eary uwodonsy uoibuiysep
v Juswiyoeny



